






THE INDIAN

Print ISSN 0019 - 6479
E - ISSN 0974 - 9365

VOL 96     No. 08    AUGUST, 2019

No. 11, Pasumpon Muthuramalinga Thevar Salai (Chamiers Road),
Nandanam, Chennai - 600 035, Tamil Nadu, India
Tel. : +91 44 2435 1006
Email : ivj83@yahoo.com
ONLINE : www.ivj.org.in

VETERINARY

JOURNAL
Journal of the

INDIAN VETERINARY ASSOCIATION

`. 80

SINCE - 1924

ESTD - 1922 Regd. No. Sl. No. 96/1967

1



The Indian Veterinary Journal (August, 2019) 3

Vol. 96 AUGUST 2019 No. 08

THE INDIAN VETERINARY JOURNAL
(Official Organ of the Indian Veterinary Association)

EDITORIAL COMMITTEE

Dr A.V. KRISHNAN, Chief Editor
B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc (Path.)

Retd. Additional Director of A.H., TN

Dr S. SUKUMAR, Managing Editor
B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc (Vet. Micro), Ph.D. (Biotech)
Retd. Professor of Biotechnology, TANUVAS, TN

  Dr V. Titus George, Editor           Dr I. Ponnu Pandian, Editor        Dr K. Venukopalan, Editor
 B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc., Ph.D. (Patho)                        B.V.Sc., PGDAEM               B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc., Ph.D. (Poul.)
 Retd. Prof. of Pathology, TANUVAS       Retd. Prof. of Poultry Science, TANUVAS

EDITORIAL BOARD
CHAIRMAN

Dr. Chirantan Kadian
B.V.Sc & A.H.

President, Indian Veterinary Association

MEMBERS

MANAGING COMMITTEE OF
INDIAN VETERINARY ASSOCIATION

President :
Dr. Chirantan Kadian
Secretary General :
Dr. R.S. Patel
Treasurer :
Dr. I. Ponnu Pandian
Joint Secretary :
Dr. M.K. Srikanth
Vice Presidents :
Dr. L. Chandrasekaran, HQ, Tamilnadu
Dr. Arun Sirkeck, Himachal Pradesh

Dr. S.G. Yalagod, Karnataka
Dr. Ilang, Nagaland
Dr. Ramji Lal Meena, Rajasthan
Dr. Sudhir Kumar, Uttar Pradesh
Zonal Secretaries :
Dr. Amit Nain, Punjab
Dr. R. Vasantha Rayalu, Andhra Pradesh
Dr. Bhuban Ch. Sarmah, Assam
Dr. Umesh Balaji Sontakke, Maharashtra
Dr. Pankaj Kumar, Jharkhand
Managing Editor, IVJ :
Dr. S. Sukumar, Tamil Nadu

Prof. Dr. Gurdial Singh
B.V.Sc & A.H, MVSc, Ph.D, FNAVS, FIAVA 

Vice Chancellor, LUVAS, Hisar.

Dr. Subhash Chander Ahlawat
BVSc & AH.

Department of Animal Husbandry
Haryana

Dr. P.K. Panwar
BVSc & AH, MVSc,

Department of Animal Husbandry
Uttar Pradesh

Prof. Dr C. Balachandran
M.V.Sc, Ph.D., PGDAJ, PGDEVP, DICVP

FAO Fellow, FIAVP, FNAVS, FASAW
Vice-Chancellor

Tamilnadu Veterinary and Animal Sciences University
Madhavaram Milk Colony, Chennai - 600 051.



The Indian Veterinary Journal (August, 2019) 5

THE  INDIAN  VETERINARY  JOURNAL
(Official organ of the Indian Veterinary Association)

Vol. 96                                      August 2019                                       No. 08

CONTENTS
GENERAL ARTICLES :
Supplemental Strategy to Improve Nutritive Value of Cotton Gin Waste – A Potential Cattle Feed
Harsh Bathini, C.Valli, and V.Balakrishnan ... 09
Bioactivity of Digestive Enzymes and Histological Descriptions of Jejunum of
Broilers Supplemented with Sunflower Seed Flour (Helianthus Annuus L)
Bodhi Agustono, Mohammad Anam Al Arif, Maya Nurwartanti Yunita, Muhammad Thohawi
Elziyad Purnama and Faizal Ulkhaq ... 12
Epidemiology of Gastrointestinal Nematodosis in Goats in Perambalur District of Tamilnadu
P. Suresh Kumar ... 15
Stunning of Broiler and its Effect on Meat pH Value and Corticosterone  Hormone:
Study of Animal Welfare
Prima Ayu Wibawati, Mufasirin and A.T.Soelih Estoepangestie ... 17
Comparison of Ladakhi Donkeys with Three Other Donkey Populations of India Based on
Morphometric Attributes
R. Behl, S.K. Niranjan, J. Behl, P. Ranjan, V.K. Bharti and M. Iqbal ... 20
Proposed Rates for the Introduction of Vitamin-A into the Diets of Dairy Cows and
Fattened Bull Calves on Different Feeding Types
Andrey Vladimirovich Valoshin ... 23
Evaluation of Eclosion Blocking Effect of Some Plant Extracts on the Cattle Tick
Rhipicephalus (Boophilus) microplus
N. Jeyathilakan, S.T. Bino Sundar, A. Sangaran and Bhaskaran Ravi Latha ... 27
Characterization of Cellulolytic Bacteria as Candidate Probiotic for Animal
Andreas BernyYulianto, WidyaParamitaLokapirnasari, RifkyNajwan, Khoirul Huda,
Hana CipkaPramudaWardhani and Nabil FarizNoor Rahman ... 29
Prevalence of Heat Stress in Equids Working in Brick-kilns in India
D.S. Mohite, C.S. Sheikh, P.C. Compston, R. Jobling and M.M. Upjohn ... 32
Effect of Halal Slaughtering to Total Plate Count Values on Beef Meat in Ten City
Slaughterhouses East Java Province, Indonesia
Dhandy Koesoemo Wardhana, Diyantoro, Koesnoto Soepranianondo and Budiarto ... 35
Wet Distillers Grain Solubles (WDGS) Production Performance in Cows
S.D. Changan, S.M. Bhalerao, A.V. Khanvilkar and V.U. Dhande ... 38
human Chorionic Gonadotropin (hCG) from Urine of Pregnant Women to Manipulate
in vivo Ovulation and Pregnancy of Madura Cows
Herry A. Hermadi,  R.T.S. Adikara, Sunaryo H. Warsito and Erma Safitri ... 40
Management of Pre and Post Partum Prolapse in Small Ruminants:
Retrospective Study of 24 Cases
Chhavi Gupta, A.Ganesan, M.Murugan and R. Ramprabhu ... 43
The Morphological Endogenous Development of Eimeriatenella Wild Strain
in Primary and Secondary Infection in Chickens
Muchammad Yunusand AgusWijaya ... 46



The Indian Veterinary Journal (August, 2019)6

Yea Sacc1026 on Physico-Chemical Characteristics of Rumen Liquor in Buffalo Calves
During Summer Season
Harjap Singh, Gurpreet Singhand Shashi Nayyar ... 49

CLINICAL ARTICLES :
Chronic Feline Idiopathic Cystitis on Female Cat: A Case Report
Tri Bhawono Dadi, Herinda Pertiwi, Dina D. Guntaran, Rizka Mulia Ananda and Ganang Pudyastungkara ... 53
Dystocia Due to Perosomus Horridus Monster in a Malnadgidda Cow
P.Mohan, Hanumantha Raju,S.Aditya and S.Manoharan ... 55
Management of Dystocia due to Fetal Hydrocephalus in a Non-descript Doe
K.P. Prabhakaranand S. Manokaran ... 56
Tail Fibrosarcoma in Holstein Fressian Cow - A Case Report
R.V. Suryawanshi, A.H. Ulemale and C.S. Mote ... 58
Mixed Tumour of Ear Canal in a Great Dane - A Case Report
R.V.Suryawanshi, M.B. Amle, C.S Mote, S.Mirajkar and N.Bajekal ... 59
Perineal Urethrostomy for the Management of Urinary Incontinence Due to
Hard Scrotal Swelling in a Tom Cat
Anjan Kour, Arun Anand, SK Mahajan and Vandana Sangwan ... 60
Surgical Correction of Acute Ileocolic Intussuception in a Labrador Retriever Puppy
M. Bharathidasan, S.Kokila, D. Vishnugurubaran, A.R.Ninu, S.Dharmaceelan and R.Ramprabhu ... 62
Total Uterine Prolapse Associated with Fetal Mummification in a Non-Descript Doe
V.Varudharajan, M.Selvaraju, S. Prakash and K. Ravikumar ... 65
End-threaded Intramedullary Pinning for the Stabilization of
Supracondylar Femoral Fracture in Goats
Ashwani Kumar, Arun Anand, Vandana Sangwan and Chandan Kumar Singh ... 66
Multiple Coenurus Cysts in Kids – A Clinical Report
A.R.Ninu, S.Dharmaceelan, D.Vishnugurubaran, S.Kokila, K.Dhandapani and T.Anna ... 69
Surgical Repair of Crop Fistula in a Pigeon
A.R.Ninu, S.Dharmaceelan, D.Vishnugurubaran, S.Kokila, and M.Bharathidasan ... 71
Basal Cell Carcinoma in a Mecheri Sheep
K.P.Prabhakaran, M.Mohanapriya, K.Ragavi, R.Madheswaran and G.A.Balasubramaniam ... 72
A Rare Case of Bovine Harlequin Ichthyosis Fetalis in a Jersey Crossbred Cow
V.Varudharajan, M.Selvaraju, S. Prakash and K. Ravikumar ... 74

SHORT COMMUNICATIONS :
Rhabdomyosarcoma in a Kadaknath Chicken
M.S.Sreelakshmi, Mammen J.Abraham, N.D.Nair,  B.Dhanush Krishna and B.Abeena ... 76
Pathology of Intestinal Coccidiosis in a Kid
M. Sasikala, J. Selvaraj, N. Babu prasath, R. Thangathurai and R. Ravikumar ... 77
Incidence of Babesiosis in Non Descript and Crossbred Dairy Cattle in Kancheepuram District
R. Durairajanand M. Murugan ... 78

ASSOCIATION NEWS ... 81

Author and Subject Index 85 & 86



The Indian Veterinary Journal (August, 2019)40

Indian Vet. J., August 2019, 96 (08) : 40 - 42

human Chorionic Gonadotropin (hCG) from Urine of Pregnant Women to
Manipulate in vivo Ovulation and Pregnancy of Madura Cows

Herry A. Hermadi,  R.T.S. Adikara, Sunaryo H. Warsito and Erma Safi tri1

Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, Universitas Airlangga, Surabaya 60115, Indonesia.

(Received : March, 2019 77/19    Accepted : March, 2019)

Abstract
The purpose of study was to determine biologi-
cal potential of hCG for ovulation and pregnancy
in Madura cows. The research was done using
non-pregnant 45 Madura cows and without
any reproductive disorders were divided into
three groups. 15 cows were given 500 IU of hCG
i/m from patent product (Chorulon, intervet
Holland) (T1), 15 cows were given 500 IU of
hCG i/m isolate of pregnant women urine (T2),
15 cows maintained as control group (C). The
results showed that there was no signi cant
difference (p>0.05) for ovulation and pregnancy,
between hCG from patent product and from
pregnant women urine.

Key words : Madura cows, hCG, Pregnant
women urine, Ovulation, Pregnancy.

hCG is a gonadotropin hormone which
is extracted from pregnant women urine at 1.5
to 3.5 months of pregnancy (Hermadi et al.,
2018) and biologically it was known as LH like
(Nwabuobi et al., 2017). hCG have a therapeutic
effect on receptive women. The use of hCG for
invitro process of cattle oocyte maturation has
been done (Hermadi et al., loc cit), but in vivo
biological potential of hCG for ovulation and
pregnancy has not been able to be established.
The purpose of this study was to determine the
biological potential of hCG for ovulation and
pregnancy in Madura cows.

1Corresponding author : Email : erma-s@fkh.unair.ac.id



The Indian Veterinary Journal (August, 2019) 41

Materials and Methods
Urine was collected from pregnant women at
1.5 to 3.5 months, using charcoal for eliminat-
ing of steroid hormones and separating of
hCG with sephadex coloumns chromatography
G–100,  Characterization of hCG isolates with
SDS-PAGE and Western Blotting and puri ed
by Elusi method, Biological potential test of hCG
for ovulation and pregnantly in Madura cows. 45
Madura cows which were non pregnant without
reproductive disorders, 2-3 years of age with a
minimum body score of 2, were fed concentrate
having a protein 15-17% at the rate of 3 kg/
day/cow for 1 month. The cows were randomly
divided into 3 groups of 15 cows each. The T1
group were injected with 500 IU of hCG from
patent product (Chorulon, intervet Holland).
The T2 groups injected with 500 IU of hCG from
isolate of pregnant women urine. The untreated
synchronized group were maintained as control
group (C). Before hCG treatment PGF2 a estrus
synchronization and arti cial insemination was
done after the initiation of oestrus.

Results and Discussion
Pregnancy veri cation, the quantitative blood
tests and urine tests in humans were done to
detect hCG between 6 and 12 days after ovula-
tion (Fricke et al., 1993) however, that the level
of total hCG can vary during  rst 4 weeks of
pregnancy, leading to incorrect results (Butler
et al., 2001).  An increase of 35% of hCG in 48
hours is taken as a minimal increase to detect
the  pregnancy (Santos et al., 2001).
 The results were positive for estrus

dominant follicles were noticed in ovary of estrus
cow with USG tool (Fig 1).
 The results of ovulation showed signi -
cant difference (p<0.05) between control group
(C) with hCG from patent product (T1) and from
pregnant women urine (T2), but no signi cant
difference p>0.05 between T1 and T2. This result
showed that there was opportunity to develop
subordinate follicles into matured Gration folli-
cles though the all groups: C, T1 and T2 showed
100% of estrus symptoms, but only T1 and T2
have showed 100% ovulation based on dominant
follicle in ovary. In addition, the LH or hCG
receptor is also expressed in granulosa cells.
The hCG or LH signaling pathways do not fully
overlap, and this fact may have implications
for the use of hCG in reproduction techniques
(Cole, 2010). The illustrating that gonadotropin-
releasing hormone (GnRH) agonists, initially
presented as a substitute for hCG, have led to
a new era of GnRH agonists followed by hCG
which triggers ovulation (Cole, 2009).
 After ovulating on 60th day in the T1 group
with hCG from Chorullon, Intervet-Holland and
T2 group with hCG from pregnant woman urine
group respectively showed a positive pregnancy
of 100% (15 cows) and 90% (14 cows) respectively
(Fig 2).
 The use of hCG for the purpose of follicu-
logenesis in cattle has not been able to explain
the mechanism of both invivo development of
follicles in the ovary and invitro in the process

Fig 1. Diagnosis of dominant follicles in ovary of estrus cow
with USG tool.

Fig 2. Diagnosis of the 60th day of pregnancy using on an
ultrasound (USG).

Herry A. Hermadi et al.



The Indian Veterinary Journal (August, 2019)42

of oocyte cattle maturation. Is the mechanism
to follow endogenous FSH - LH rules or other
factors?
 hCG is secreted by syncytiotrophoblast
originating from diffuse and differentiated
cytotrophoblast cells (Choi and Smith, 2014;
Nwabuobi et al., loc cit) for a long time, the main
known role of hCG is the promotion of proges-
terone secretion by the corpus luteum in early
pregnancy (Ng et al., 2001), acting through hCG
or LH receptors. However, recently, many other
functions of hCG, not only in the placenta but
also in the myometrium, uterus and fetus, have
been described (Cole, loc cit; Kirk et al., 2013;
Guibourdenche et al., 2009).

Summary
The conclusion, manipulate in vivo by use of
hCG patent and hCG pregnant woman urine
was followed by estrus, ovulation and pregnancy
of Madura cows. The results showed that there
was no signi cant difference p> 0.05 between
the treatment groups (hCG from patent product
(T1) and from pregnant women urine (T2)).

References
Butler, S.A., Khanlian, S.A., Cole, L.A. (2001) Detection of
early pregnancy forms of human chorionic gonadotropin by
home pregnancy test devices. Clin. Chem. 47(12): 2131–
2136.

Choi, J. and Smitz, J. (2014) Luteinizing hormone and human
chorionic gonadotropin: Origins of difference. Mol. Cell. Endo-
crinol. 383: 203–213.

Cole, L.A. (2009) New discoveries on the biology and detec-
tion of human chorionic gonadotropin. Reprod. Biol. Endo-
crinol. 7: 8.

Cole, L.A. (2010) Structures of free α-subunit and free
β-subunit. In: human Chorionic Gonadotropin (hCG), Cole
L.A., editor. Elsevier, Oxford; in press. pp. 53-57.

Fricke, P.M., Reynolds, L.P. and Ridmer, D.A. (1993) Effect
of human chorionic gonadotrophin administered early in the
estrous cycle on valuation and subsequent luteal function in
cows. J. Anim. Sci. 71: 1242 – 1246.

Guibourdenche, J., Fournier, T., Malassine, A. and Evain-
Brion, D. (2009) Development and hormonal functions of the
human placenta. Folia Histochem. Cytobiol. 47: S35–S40.

Hermadi, H.A., Santanu, R.T., Hariadi, M. and Safi tri, E.
(2018) human Chorionic Gonadotropin (hCG) from urine
of pregnant women for in vitro maturation of Madura cattle
oocytes. Philipp. J. Vet. Med. 55(2): 127-134.

Kirk, E., Bottomley,  C. and Bourne, T. (2013) Diagnosing
ectopic pregnancy and current concepts in the management of
pregnancy of unknown location. Hum. Reprod. 20(2): 250–61.

Ng, E., Lau, E.Y.L, Yeung, W.S.B. and Ho, P.C. (2001) hCG
is as good as recombinant human FSH in term of oocyte
and embryo quality : a prospective randomized trial. Human
Reprod. 16(2): 319.

Nwabuobi, C., Arlier, S., Schatz, F., Guzeloglu-Kayisli, O.,
Lockwood, C.J. and Kayisli, U.A. (2017)  hCG: Biological
functions and clinical applications. Int. J. Mol. Sci. 18: 20-27.

Roche, F.J. (1996) Control and regulation of folliculogenesis-a
symposium in perrspective. Rev. Reprod. 1: 19-27.

Santos, J.E.P., Thatcher, W.W. Pool, L and Overton, M.W.
(2001) Effect of human Chorionic gonatropin on Luteal Func-
tion and Reproductive Performance of  high Producing  Lac-
tating    Dairy Cows. J. Anim. Sci. 79: 2881-2894.

human Chorionic Gonadotropin ...

For Foreign Contributors:
                             Processing Fees : US $ 20             Publication Charges : US $ 200
Subscription Charges:
Subscriber details Print  Online

Foreign individuals/Institutions US$ 200 US$ 200

You may kindly send the payment through cheque/demand draft infavour of The Editor, Indian Veterinary Journal,
payable at State Bank of India, Nandanam, Chamiers Road, Chennai - 600035, India. Alternately, the money also
can be transferred through ONLINE Bank Transfer to our bank account.

Tariff



The Indian Veterinary Journal (August, 2019) 85

THE  INDIAN  VETERINARY  JOURNAL
Vol. 96                                     August 2019                                      No. 08

AUTHOR  INDEX

Abeena,B. 76
Adikara,R.T.S. 40
Aditya,S. 55
AgusWijaya 46
Amle,M.B. 59
Andreas BernyYulianto 29
Andrey Vladimirovich Valoshin 23
Anjan Kour 60
Anna,T. 69
Arun Anand 60,66
Ashwani Kumar 66
Babu Prasath,N. 77
Bajekal,N. 59
Balakrishnan,V 09
Balasubramaniam,G.A. 72
Behl,J. 20
Behl,R. 20
Bhalerao,S.M. 38
Bharath, M. 74
Bharathidasan,M. 62,71
Bharti,V.K. 20
Bhaskaran Ravi Latha 27
Bino Sundar,S.T. 27
Bodhi Agustono 12
Budiarto 35
Chandan Kumar Singh 66
Changan,S.D. 38
Chhavi Gupta 43
Compston,P.C. 32
Dhandapani,K. 69
Dhande,V.U. 38
Dhandy Koesoemo Wardhana 35
Dhanush Krishna,B. 76
Dharmaceelan,S. 62,69,71
Dina D. Guntaran 53
Diyantoro 35
Durairajan,R. 78

Erma Safitri 40
Faizal Ulkhaq 12
Ganang Pudyastungkara 53
Ganesan,A. 43
Gurpreet Singh 49
Hana CipkaPramudaWardhani 29
Hanumantha Raju 55
Harjap Singh 49
Harsh Bathini 09
Herinda Pertiwi 53
Herry A. Hermadi 40
Iqbal, M. 20
Jeyathilakan,N. 27
Jobling, R. 32
Kathirvel, M. 74
Khanvilkar,A.V. 38
Khoirul Huda 29
Koesnoto Soepranianondo 35
Kokila,S. 62,69
Kokila,S. 71
Madheswaran,R. 72
Mahajan,S.K. 60
Mammen J.Abraham 76
Manoharan,S. 55,56
Maya Nurwartanti Yunita 12
Mirajkar,S. 59
Mohammad Anam Al Arif 12
Mohan,P. 55
Mohanapriya,M. 72
Mohite,D.S. 32
Mote,C.S. 58,59
Muchammad Yunus 46
Mufasirin 17
Muhammad Thohawi
Elziyad Purnama 12
Murugan,M. 43,78
Murugesan, I. 74

Nabil FarizNoor Rahman 29
Nair,N.D. 76
Ninu,A.R. 62,69,71
Niranjan,S.K. 20
Prabhakaran,K.P. 56,72
Prakash,S. 65
Prima Ayu Wibawati 17
Ragavi,K. 72
Ramprabhu,R. 43,62
Ranjan,P. 20
Ravikumar,K. 65
Ravikumar,R. 77
RifkyNajwan 29
Rizka Mulia Ananda 53
Sangaran,A. 27
Sasikala,M. 77
Sekar, K. 74
Selvaraj,J. 77
Selvaraju,M. 65
Shashi Nayyar 49
Sheikh,C.S. 32
Soelih Estoepangestie, A.T. 17
Sreelakshmi,M.S. 76
Sunaryo H. Warsito 40
Suresh Kumar, P. 15
Suryawanshi,R.V. 58,59
Thangathurai,R. 77
Tri Bhawono Dadi 53
Ulemale,A.H. 58
Upjohn, M.M. 32
Valli,C. 09
Vandana Sangwan 60,66
Varudharajan,V. 65
Vishnugurubaran,D. 62,69,71
WidyaParamitaLokapirnasari 29



The Indian Veterinary Journal (August, 2019)86

THE  INDIAN  VETERINARY  JOURNAL
Vol. 96                                    August 2019                                         No. 08

SUBJECT  INDEX

Canines, Equines and Felines
Chronic Feline Idiopathic Cystitis on Cat... 53
Urinary Incontinence in a Tom Cat... 60
Acute Ileocolic Intussuception in a Puppy... 62

Cattle and Buffaloes
Cotton Gin Waste – A Potential Cattle Feed... 09
Vitamin-A into the Diets of Dairy Cows... 23
Blocking Effect of Plant Extracts on the Cattle Tick... 27
Cellulolytic Bacteria as Candidate Probiotic in cattle... 29
Distillers Grain Solubles Performance in Cows... 38
human Chorionic Gonadotropin in vivo... 40
Yea Sacc1026 effect on Rumen Liquor in Buffalo... 49
Dystocia Malnadgidda Cow... 55
Tail Fibrosarcoma in Holstein Fressian Cow... 58
Bovine Harlequin Ichthyosis Fetalis in a Jersey Cow... 74
Babesiosis in Crossbred Dairy Cattle... 78

Goats and Sheep
Epidemiology of Nematodosis in Goats... 15
Prolapse in Small Ruminants... 43
Fetal Hydrocephalus in a Non-descript Doe... 56
Uterine Prolapse with Fetal Mummification in a Doe... 65
Intramedullary Pinning Femoral Fracture in Goats... 66
Multiple Coenurus Cysts in Kids... 69
Basal Cell Carcinoma in a Mecheri Sheep... 72

Horses and Donkey
Morphometric Attributes - Ladakhi Donkeys... 20
Heat Stress in Equids... 32

Meat Science and Technology
Effect of Halal Slaughters on Blood parameters ... 35

Nutrition
Cotton Gin Waste – A Potential Cattle Feed... 09
Sunflower Seed Flour for broilers... 12
Vitamin-A into the Diets of Dairy Cows and Bull... 23

Cellulolytic Bacteria as Candidate Probiotic in... 29
Distillers Grain Solubles Performance in Cows... 38
Yea Sacc1026 effect on Rumen Liquor in Buffalo... 49

Pathology and Parasitology
Epidemiology of Nematodosis in Goats... 15
Blocking Effect of Plant Extracts on the Cattle Tick... 27
Eimeriatenella  in Chicken... 46
Chronic Feline Idiopathic Cystitis on Cat... 53
Tail Fibrosarcoma in Holstein Fressian Cow... 58
Intramedullary Pinning Femoral Fracture in Goats... 66
Multiple Coenurus Cysts in Kids... 69
Basal Cell Carcinoma in a Mecheri Sheep... 72
Rhabdomyosarcoma in a Kadaknath Chicken... 76
Pathology of Intestinal Coccidiosis in a Kid... 77
Babesiosis in Crossbred Dairy Cattle... 78

Piggery and Poultry Science
Stunning effect on Broiler Meat... 17
Surgical Repair of Crop Fistula in a Pigeon... 71
Rhabdomyosarcoma in a Kadaknath Chicken... 76

Surgery and Clinical
human Chorionic Gonadotropin in vivo manipulation ...40
Prolapse in Small Ruminants... 43
Chronic Feline Idiopathic Cystitis on Cat... 53
Dystocia Malnadgidda Cow... 55
Tail Fibrosarcoma in Holstein Fressian Cow... 58
Mixed Tumour of Ear Canal in a Great Dane... 59
Urinary Incontinence in a Tom Cat... 60
Acute Ileocolic Intussuception in a Puppy... 62
Uterine Prolapse with Fetal Mummification in a Doe... 65
Intramedullary Pinning Femoral Fracture in Goats... 66
Multiple Coenurus Cysts in Kids... 69
Surgical Repair of Crop Fistula in a Pigeon... 71
Basal Cell Carcinoma in a Mecheri Sheep... 72
Bovine Harlequin Ichthyosis Fetalis in a Jersey Cow... 74
Pathology of Intestinal Coccidiosis in a Kid... 77



Edited and Published by Dr S. Sukumar, No.11, Muthuramalinga Thevar Salai (Chamiers Road), Nandanam, Chennai -600035.
Printed by Ln. N. Sathiyaseelan, Angel Printing House, 11 - Muthaiyal St. Purasawalkam, Chennai - 600007.

Reg. No. TN/CC (S) DN/194/15-17
WPP. No. TN/PMG(CCR)/WPP-677/15-17

Registered with Registrar of Newspapers for India No. 1125 / 57
Published on 1  of Every Monthst

88



 


